

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. A. (DB) No. 1505 of 2023

1. Rama Bhuiyan, aged about 48 years, S/o Late Budhan Bhuiyan
 2. Kalua Bhuiyan, aged about 52 years, S/o Late Budhan Bhuiyan
- Both are R/o Mauza-Bhikhahi, P.O. & P.S.-Chhattarpur, District-Palamu, Jharkhand

... .. Appellants

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

..... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellants : Mr. Sheo Kumar Singh, Advocate
For the State : None

Order No.04/ Dated: 20th March, 2026

I.A. No. 3581 of 2026

Heard Mr. Sheo Kumar Singh, learned counsel for the appellants.

None appears on behalf of the State.

2. The prayer for bail of the appellant No.1 was earlier rejected in I.A. No. 393 of 2024.

3. It has been submitted by learned counsel for the appellant that the dead body was not recovered and no blood stains were found during investigation and the Investigating Officer has not been examined.

4. It appears from the evidence of the witnesses that it was the present appellant No.1 who had assaulted the deceased with an axe which resulted in his death.

5. In such circumstances, therefore, we are not inclined to admit the appellant No.1 on bail. His prayer for bail is once again rejected.

6. However, considering the fact that the incident is of 1999, we are

inclined to hear this appeal on merits. Accordingly, let this appeal be fixed for “Final Hearing” on 29.04.2026.

7. In the meantime, office is directed to prepare the paper book.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

20.03.2026

Arpit

Uploaded on 24/03/2026